
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

23 February 2018

Planning and Regulation Committee

A meeting of the Planning and Regulation Committee will be held on Monday, 5 
March 2018 at 10.30 am in Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln 
LN1 1YL for the transaction of business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Planning and Regulation Committee 
(15 Members of the Council)

Councillors I G Fleetwood (Chairman), T R Ashton (Vice-Chairman), D Brailsford, 
L A Cawrey, Mrs J E Killey, S R Kirk, D McNally, Mrs A M Newton, 
Mrs M J Overton MBE, N H Pepper, R P H Reid, S P Roe, P A Skinner, H Spratt and 
M J Storer

Public Document Pack





PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE AGENDA
MONDAY, 5 MARCH 2018

Item Title Pages

1. Apologies/replacement members 

2. Declarations of Members' Interests 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and 
Regulation Committee held on 5 February 2018 

5 - 8

4. Minutes of the site visit to Planning Application 
No.B/17/0477, Boston Renewable Gas Ltd, Brotherton, held 
on 28 February 2018 

To Follow

5. Traffic Items 

5.1  Traffic Regulation Orders - Progress Review 9 - 14

6. County Matter Applications 15 - 16

6.1  For the installation of an agricultural anaerobic 
digestion facility and associated plant and equipment 
including underground pipework and landscaping at 
land west of B1192, adjacent to Premier Composite, 
Langrick Road, Brothertoft - Boston Renewable Gas 
Ltd - B/17/0477 

17 - 52

6.2  Construction of a lined and covered lagoon for the 
storage of anaerobic digester digestate at Harpswell 
Grange, Harpswell Lane, Harpswell - Adam Duguid - 
137107 

53 - 82



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Steve Blagg

Direct Dial 01522 553788

E Mail Address steve.blagg@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


  1 

 
 

 

 

 
Councillors T R Ashton (Vice-Chairman), Mrs A M Austin, D Brailsford, L A Cawrey, 
Mrs J E Killey, S R Kirk, N H Pepper, R P H Reid, S P Roe, P A Skinner and 
M J Storer 
 
Councillors: C L Strange and A H Turner MBE JP attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Jeanne Gibson (Programme Leader: 
Minor Works and Traffic), Andy Gutherson (County Commissioner for Economy and 
Place), Paul Little (Highway Asset Manager), Neil McBride (Planning Manager) and 
Martha Rees (Solicitor) 
 
39     APOLOGIES/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence received from Councillors H Spratt and Mrs M J Overton MBE.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that under the Local Government (Committee and 
Political Groups) Regulations 1990, he had appointed Councillor Mrs A Austin to the 
Committee, place of Councillor Mrs A M Newton, for this meeting only. 
 
40     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
No declarations of interests were made at this stage of the meeting. 
 
41     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND 

REGULATION COMMITTEE HELD ON 4 DECEMBER 2017 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 December 2017, be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



2 

 
42     TRAFFIC ITEMS 

 
43     WRAGBY ROAD/BUNKERS HILL, LINCOLN - PROPOSED TRAFFIC 

REGULATION ORDERS AND NEW PEDESTRIAN CROSSING 
FACILITIES 
 

The Committee received a report in connection with objections received to a new 
waiting restriction proposed at Wragby Road, Lincoln, as part of the forthcoming 
highway improvement programmed for Wragby Road and Bunkers Hill, Lincoln. 
 
The report outlined the proposals and the comments of officers on the objections 
received. 
 
The Committee welcomed the proposals in particular the filter lanes which would help 
the flow of traffic and in the long run would be of benefit when the Lincoln Eastern 
Bypass was built. 
 
On a motion by Councillor D Brailsford, seconded by Councillor L A Cawrey, it was -  
 
RESOLVED (11 votes for and 0 votes against) 
 
That the objections be overruled and the Order be confirmed as amended following 
the consultation stage. 
 
44     COUNTY MATTER APPLICATIONS 

 
45     FOR THE USE OF AN EXISTING BUILDING AND LAND AS AN END OF 

LIFE VEHICLE AND SCRAP PROCESSING FACILITY AT WESTVILLE 
FARM, NORTHLANDS ROAD, WESTVILLE - T BENNETT - 
S/054/01864/17 
 

Since the despatch of the report officers reported that the applicant having had sight 
of the report had requested that his application should be withdrawn. 
 
46     TO VARY CONDITION 7 OF PLANNING PERMISSION N75/0625/17 AT 

MUSHROOM FARM, BOUNDARY LANE, SOUTH HYKEHAM - GBM 
WASTE MANAGEMENT - 17/1809/CCC 
 

Since the despatch of the report the following responses to consultation had been 
received as follows:- 
 
Dr Caroline Johnson MP – forwarded comments and concerns from local residents 
regarding the application as follows:- 
 

 has been and continues to be concerned about the site and Council's decision 
making process; 

 residents remain concerned about Council's consistency in consideration of 
previous application and the conditions previously felt necessary to impose; and 

Page 6



3 

 

 questions the reasons for the need to remove the condition and questions what 
has changed over recent months to justify the relaxation of this condition. 

 
Officers stated that the main concern of residents was about the length of time the 
proposed lights would remain on and this was no longer an issue as the lights would 
only respond to motion. The Committee's attention was drawn to photographs of light 
spillage and officers confirmed that the new lighting was required for health and 
safety purposes during the winter months. 
 
On a motion by Councillor L A Cawrey, seconded by Councillor N H Pepper, it was -  
 
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions detailed in the report. 
 
47     COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

 
 

48     CONSTRUCTION OF A 60M DIAMETER ROUNDABOUT ALONG WITH 
ASSOCIATED REALIGNMENT AND IMPROVEMENT WORKS TO THE 
EXISTING A46 DUNHOLME/ WELTON JUNCTION INCLUDING NEW 
LANDSCAPING, DRAINAGE AND LIGHTING PROPOSALS AND THE 
STOPPING UP OF PART OF LINCOLN ROAD AND DIVERSION OF A 
PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY - LAND AT THE JUNCTION OF THE A46 AND 
LINCOLN ROAD, DUNHOLME - 137007 
 

(Note: Councillor I G Fleetwood requested that a note should be made in the minutes 
that he was the Chairman of the Planning Committee at West Lindsey District Council 
and he was aware of the S.106 Agreements). 
 
Matt Fairweather, representing the applicant, commented as follows:- 
 

 The Council sought planning permission for a number of reasons including the 
need to improve safety; to reduce congestion and to improve the junction 
because of future housing growth in Dunholme and Welton and its impact on 
increased traffic. 

 There was a need to improve the accident record at this junction which showed 
that there had been 30 injury accidents recorded by the Lincolnshire Road 
Safety Partnership and 400 unrecorded accidents (many of these recorded by 
CCTV at the garage located near the junction) at this junction in recent years. 

 It was proposed to improve visibility on the approach to the junction particularly 
from the east to meet Department of Transport standards. 

 The proposed improvements to the junction took account of future economic 
growth for the next fifteen years which was the maximum length of time that 
could be planned for as demanded by the Department of Transport. 

 
 
 

 

Page 7



4 

 
Comments by the Committee included:- 
 

 Was it proposed to install signage warning motorists about the roundabout 
particularly on the approach from Grimsby as one of the issues was motorists 
currently approaching this junction too fast? Officers stated that it was proposed 
to install signage at the correct distance to warn motorists of the roundabout. 

 Owing to the increase in traffic at this junction due to new developments was 
the Council able to get a S.106 Agreement from developers to make a 
contribution to the cost of the roundabout? Officers stated that S.106 
Agreements and the National Product Investment Fund would substantially fund 
the project. 

 Who would be responsible for the riparian drainage associated with the 
scheme? Officers stated that the Internal Drainage Board was responsible for 
ensuring that the landowner kept the riparian drain clear. 

 
On a motion by Councillor I G Fleetwood, seconded by Councillor L A Cawrey, it was 
-  
 
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions detailed in the report. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.10 am 

Page 8



 

   
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills, Executive Director for Environment 
and Economy 

 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 07 MARCH 2018 

Subject: Traffic Regulation Orders – Progress Review  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report informs the Committee of the position on all current Traffic 
Regulation Orders (Appendix A - B) and petitions received since the last Report 
(Appendix C). 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the report be received and the receipt of petitions be noted. 
 

 
Background
N/A  
 
Conclusion
N/A
 
Consultation 
 
 
 

 

 
 

a)  Has Risks and Impact Analysis been carried Out? 
N/A 
 
b) Risk and Impact Analysis? 

N/A 
 
 

Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A List of Traffic Regulations Orders 

Appendix B Explanatory Note on the Temporary 
Suspension of Traffic Regulation Order 
Reviews 

Appendix C Petitions that have been received since the 
last report 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5.1



 

 

5. Background Papers 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report 
 
This report was written by Jeanne Gibson who can be contacted on 01522 782070 
or highways@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 
 

Page 10



1033.X0R 

                      
APPENDIX A 

          

  

          

PARISH LOCATION TYPE PREVIOUS POSITION PRESENT POSITION 

1.  Countywide Various Locations Experimental School Keep Clear  Objections to be reviewed. 

1.  Anderby Creek Village Roads Waiting Restrictions  Advert 07/02/18 – 07/03/18 

2.  Boston Church Lane Loading Bay  Objections to be reviewed 

3.  Boston  London Road Toucan Crossing Operative date to be arranged As previous 

4.  Boston  London Road Shared Cycleway/Footway  Advert 14/02/18 – 14/03/18 

5.  Brandon Village Road 40mph Speed Limit  Consulting 

6.  Brant Broughton High Street 30mph Speed Limit Extension  Consulting 

7.  Carlton Scroop A607 50pmh Speed Limit extension  Consulting 

8.  Dunholme Lincoln Road 30mph Speed Limit Extension  Consulting 

9.  Foston Main Street Stopping Up of Highway Consulting As previous 

10.  Gainsborough Beaumont Street Pedestrian Crossing Operative date to be arranged As previous 

11.  Holbeach Spalding Road 30mph Speed Limit Extension  Consulting 

12.  Horncastle West Street / Bridge Street Waiting/Loading Restrictions Operative date to be arranged As previous 

13.  Horncastle West Street Waiting Restriction Operative date to be arranged As previous 

14.  Lincoln Road off East/west Link Waiting Restrictions  Consulting 

15.  Lincoln Greetwell Place Removal of Residents Parking Bay  Consulting 

16.  Lincoln Transport Hub (St Marys Street, 

Wigford Way, etc) 

Waiting and Loading Restrictions Reported to Planning and 

Regula
[...]


 

 
LOCATION 

 
PETITION FOR 

 
Friskney 
 
Norton Disney 
 
 
Tattershall 
 
 
 
West Pinchbeck 

 
Village Roads 
 
Village Roads 
 
 
A153 (between Barnes Wallis 
Academy and Holy Trinity Primary 
School) 
 
Six House Bank 
 
 
 
 

 
20mph Speed Limit 
 
Refusal of Planning Permission for Meat 
Rendering Factory. 
 
Pedestrian Crossing 
 
 
 
Speed Limit Reduction 

 
 
 

 

Page 14



Page 15

Agenda Item 6.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 Regulatory and Other Committee 
 

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills  
Executive Director, Environment & Economy 

 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 5 March 2018 

Subject: County Matter Application – B/17/0477 
 

Summary: 

Planning permission is sought by Boston Renewable Gas Limited for the 
installation of an agricultural anaerobic digestion facility and associated plant and 
equipment including underground pipework and landscaping at land west of B1192, 
adjacent to Premier Composite, Langrick Road, Brothertoft, Lincolnshire, PE20 
3SG. 

The proposed development would process an annual throughput of 36,000 tonnes 
of agricultural feedstock, comprising 66% energy crops (e.g. maize, straw, grass) 
and 34% agricultural waste (e.g. vegetables, cattle manure and chicken litter) 
sourced from the landowners agricultural holding approximately 3 miles to the north 
of the site.  The key issues to be considered in relation to this application are the 
principle of the development in this location, flood risk, odour impacts, highways, 
landscape, heritage and visual impacts, loss of agricultural land and noise impacts. 
 

Recommendation: 

The proposed development has been considered against the relevant development 
plan policies and the comments received through consultation and publicity.  This 
assessment has concluded that insufficient evidence has been provided to 
demonstrate that the site is associated with the surrounding agricultural land as a 
primary source of feeds
[...]
ble standoff distance from 
potential sensitive receptors.    

 
58. The AD plant itself would be constructed in an existing agricultural field, 

however it should be noted that the agricultural land in the immediate area 
would not be a source of feedstock to the AD facility.  The closest 
agricultural land providing feedstock lies approximately four miles to the 
north.  Although this proposal seeks to import wastes including chicken litter, 
cattle manure and vegetable waste, the applicant has confirmed that 66% of 
the feedstocks would be arable crops sourced within a 10 mile radius of the 
site and that similarly the final digestate produced would be spread back on 
the same land, which is largely arable in nature.  Representations have 
questioned why the AD plant could not be located adjacent to an existing AD 
plant approximately four miles to the north, which is on land also belonging 
to the farmer who owns the land for this proposal.  The agent (Qila Biogas 
Ltd) for the applicant (Boston Renewable Gas Limited) has indicated that 
unlike the AD plant at Laburnum House, which produces electricity with 
direct input into the electricity grid network at that site, the proposed 
development would be producing bio-methane (sufficient to heat 2,987 
residential properties) for input into the gas grid network.  The nearest 
connection for this is located within Endeavour Park to the west of Boston.  
The route of the proposed pipeline was the shortest distance (4.7km) 
available to the applicant from the proposed AD plant site. 

Page 42



 
59. Taking into account the above, I am not satisfied that from a general 

locational perspective, that the siting of such a plant could be considered 
acceptable, given that none of the feedstock will be sourced from the 
surrounding agricultural land nor would the digestate be spread in the 
immediate location.  I do not therefore consider that the proposed plant 
meets the locational criteria set out in Policy W5 of t
[...]
licationSite of ApplicationSite of ApplicationSite of ApplicationSite of ApplicationSite of ApplicationSite of ApplicationSite of ApplicationSite of ApplicationSite of ApplicationSite of ApplicationSite of ApplicationSite of ApplicationSite of ApplicationSite of ApplicationSite of ApplicationSite of ApplicationSite of ApplicationSite of ApplicationSite of ApplicationSite of ApplicationSite of ApplicationSite of ApplicationSite of ApplicationSite of ApplicationSite of ApplicationSite of ApplicationSite of ApplicationSite of ApplicationSite of ApplicationSite of ApplicationSite of ApplicationSite of ApplicationSite of ApplicationSite of ApplicationSite of ApplicationSite of ApplicationSite of Application

Pipeline Route



LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Location: Description: 



LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
Reproduced from the 1996 Os Mapping with the permission

of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office (C) Crown
Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown

Copyright and may lead to civil proceedings.

OS LICENCE 1000025370

Prevailing Wind Direction from the south-west 

Application No:
Scale: 1:25 000

For the installation of an agricultural anaerobic digestion
facility and associated plant and equipment including
underground pipework and landscaping

Land west of B1192
Langrick Road
Brothertoft

B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477B/17/0477

PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 5 MARCH 2018

Page 51

elaine.simpson
Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 Regulatory and Other Committee 
 

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills  
Executive Director, Environment & Economy 

 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 5 March 2018 

Subject: County Matter Application - 137107 
 

Summary: 

Planning permission is sought by Adam Duguid (Agent:  G J Perry Planning 
Consultant) for the construction of a lined and covered lagoon for the storage of 
anaerobic digester digestate at land at Harpswell Grange, Harpswell Lane, 
Harpswell, Gainsborough, Lincolnshire. 

The proposed lagoon would be 100m long by 50m wide and 4m deep and have an 
approximate holding capacity of around 20-25,000m3.  The lagoon would be used 
to temporarily store digestate produced by the anaerobic digestion plant at 
Hemswell Cliff until it is ready to use/spread on the surrounding farmland.  The 
digestate would be pumped to the lagoon via a temporary above ground pipeline 
which would be laid across farmland between the two sites and would be in use no 
more than 10 days at any one time.  When the pipeline is not required it would be 
removed.  The proposed lagoon is considered to be appropriate in terms of its 
location, size, scale and design and any potential impacts on the environment and 
local amenity as a result of its use, including during the transferral of digestate from 
the AD Plant, are not considered to be significant.   

Subject to conditions, the proposed development would therefore be acceptable 
and would not conflict with the relevant identified Development Plan policies with 
the development plan and therefore can be supported. 
 

Recommendation: 

Following consideration of the relevant development plan policies and the 
comments received through consultation and publicity it is recommended that 
conditional planning permission be granted. 

 
Background 
 
1. Planning permission for the construction of an anaerobic digestion plant (AD 

Plant) at Hemswe
[...]
r.  It is recommended that the opinion of the Environment 

Page 60



Agency will be key to determining this application and consideration should 
also be given to local residents when considering the proposed route of the 
overground pipes.  It is added that it is hard to see how a system of 
temporary pipes can be readily used for pumping digestate across the public 
highway network. 

 
Conclusions 
 
19. This proposal seeks permission to construct a storage lagoon at the site 

which would be used to hold digestate produced by the AD Plant located at 
Hemswell Cliff.  The digestate is a by-product of the AD Plant operations 
and would be fed to the proposed lagoon via an above ground pipeline 
where it would be temporarily stored until being spread on surrounding 
farmland as a fertilizer.  

 
Location & Design  
 
20. The proposed lagoon is to be constructed in the open countryside in the 

corner of an agricultural field located to the south of the Harpswell Grange 
farm complex.  The lagoon would be used to store digestate that would be 
spread on the surrounding farmland and therefore its location has been 
purposefully chosen so as to be close to the proposed end use location.  
Given the purpose of the lagoon and its close proximity to the surrounding 
farmland, I am satisfied that its construction in this open countryside and 
rural location is justified and would not conflict with the principles and 
objectives of CLLP Policies LP2 and LP55. 

 
21. The lagoon itself would be constructed partially below ground level and 

surrounded by earth bunds which would be grass seeded.  Given the 
lagoons location it would not be visible from any public vantage points and a 
belt of trees which lie to the north of the site would help to screen views from 
the nearby farm complex.  Consequently, given its location, size and design 
I am satisfied that it would not have an unacceptable adverse impact on the 
appearance or character of the local area as it would lo
[...]
pipe.  The Environment Agency has not objected to the principle of a 
flexible pipe being used to transfer the digestate so long as it is temporary 
and fit for purpose.  The use of a pipeline is considered acceptable in 
principle, however, it is recommended that a condition be imposed on any 
permission granted which would require further details of the design and 
specification of the pipeline to be submitted for approval.  Such a condition 
would ensure that the pipeline is of a suitable specification and design to 
reduce the risks of leakage and pollution and would ensure that the 
development would not pose an unacceptable pollution risk to the local 
environment and therefore accord with CLLP Policy LP14 and LP26. 

 
Odour 
 
25. Objections and concerns have been received about odour issues associated 

with this proposal, previous spreading activities and the existing AD Plant.  
Officers are aware that in the past there have been complaints about odours 
in the area and these have been blamed upon the operations of the AD 
Plant and in particular the spreading of the final digestate within the existing 
off-site lagoons.  However, when these previous complaints have been 
investigated it has not been possible to attribute the odours experienced to 
the AD Plant operations or the spreading of the digestate itself.  Instead 
when investigated the odours appeared to have been associated with the 
spreading activities of farm wastes/products on land by other farmers (e.g. 
slurries, chicken litter, etc) and not the digestate produced by AD Plant.   

 
26. Whilst there is no direct evidence to therefore demonstrate that the 

spreading or storage of digestate has been the cause of odours in the past, 
it is accepted that if digestate is not stored correctly then this can result in 
adverse odours arising.  Measures are therefore proposed to prevent this 
and include the use of a floating membrane cover and agitator within the 
lagoon.  These measures are the 
[...]
res proposed are implemented and secure further details 
where they are needed. 

 
29. Subject to such conditions, the proposed development would be acceptable 

and conforms with the relevant identified Development Plan policies as set 
out in this report. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
Commencement 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced within three years 

of the date of this permission.  Written notification of the date of 
commencement of development shall be sent to the Waste Planning 
Authority within seven days of commencement. 

 
Reason:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
  

Page 63



Approved Documents & Plans 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall only be carried out in accordance 

with the following documents and plans unless otherwise modified by the 
conditions attached to this planning permission or details subsequently 
approved pursuant to those conditions.  The approved documents and plans 
are as follows: 

 
 Planning application form, Access & Design Statement, Odour 

Management Plan (prepared by Enzygo) and details relating to the 
proposed floating lagoon cover and lining/membrane (by Aerocover and 
Juta) (all date stamped received 20 October 2017) 

 Drawing No. A3212-001 – Proposed Plans and Sections 
 Drawing No. A3212-002 – Site Location Plan 
 Drawing No. A3212-003 – Site Plan 

 
Reason:  To define the permission and to ensure the development is implemented 
in all respects in accordance with the approved details. 
 
Pre-development/commencement conditions 
 
3. No development shall take place until full specification details of the type of 

temporary pipeline to be used to transfer digestate to the lagoon have first 
been submitted and approved in writing by the Waste Planning Authority.  
The pipeline employed for the transferal of all digestate shall thereafter be in 
accordance with the approved details. 

 
4. No development shall take place until a scheme and details relating to the 

proposed public highway crossing points have first been submitted and 
approved in writing by the Waste Planning Authority.  The scheme shall 
include, but not be limited to, information which confirms the exact location 
of the crossing points, the means by which the temporary pipeline would 
pass beneath the public highway and details of any method and 
specification of construction.  The crossing points shall thereafter been 
constructed in accordance with the approved details and shall be employed, 
along with the approved temporary pipeline (as approved by Condition 3 
above) when transferring all digestate to the lagoon.  

 
5. Prior to the lagoon hereby permitted being brought into use details of the 

additional pumping engines to be used in association with the pipeline shall 
be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Waste Planning Authority.  
Details shall include their position and acoustic performance and any noise 
mitigation measures.  The pumps shall be constructed in accordance with 
the approved details and maintained as such thereafter.  

 
Reasons:  To ensure that the pipeline used for the transferal of digestate is fit for 
purpose; to minimise the potential for noise nuisance, and; to ensure the integrity of 
the public highway is not jeopardised by the proposed crossing points.  
 
  

Page 64



Permitted Use 
 
6. The lagoon hereby approved shall only be used for the storage of digestate 

generated from the anaerobic digestion plant at Hemswell Cliff and for no 
other material or from no other source. 

 
Reason:  To ensure the use of the lagoon is restricted to that for the storage of 
treated digestate only and to reduce the risk of odours arising from the storage or 
liquids or wastes that have not been assessed. 
 
7. The lagoon will be lined and have a floating cover installed in accordance 

with the details contained within the appl
[...]
 MARCH 2018

Page 67

elaine.simpson_1
Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



6.1 Brothertoft

P
age 69



P
age 70



P
age 71



P
age 72



P
age 73



P
age 74



P
age 75



6.2 Harpswell

P
age 76



P
age 77



P
age 78



P
age 79



P
age 80



P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and Regulation Committee held on 5 February 2018
	5.1 Traffic Regulation Orders - Progress Review
	PRMar18Appends

	6. County Matter Applications
	6.1 For the installation of an agricultural anaerobic digestion facility and associated plant and equipment including underground pipework and landscaping at land west of B1192, adjacent to Premier Composite, Langrick Road, Brothertoft - Boston Renewable Gas Ltd - B/17/0477
	6.2 Construction of a lined and covered lagoon for the storage of anaerobic digester digestate at Harpswell Grange, Harpswell Lane, Harpswell - Adam Duguid - 137107
	Presentation




Minutes of the meeting


1

PLANNING AND REGULATION 
COMMITTEE

5 MARCH 2018

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR I G FLEETWOOD (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors T R Ashton (Vice-Chairman), D Brailsford, L A Cawrey, S R Kirk, 
D McNally, Mrs M J Overton MBE, N H Pepper, S P Roe, P A Skinner and H Spratt

Officers in attendance:-

Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Neil McBride (Planning Manager), Mandy 
Wood (Solicitor) and Marc Willis (Applications Team Leader)

49    APOLOGIES/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J E Killey and M J Storer. 

50    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor I G Fleetwood requested that a note should be made in the minutes that 
he knew the applicant when he was a member of West Lindsey District Council and 
that he was not a close friend.

51    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND 
REGULATION COMMITTEE HELD ON 5 FEBRUARY 2018

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 5 February 2018, 
be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

52    MINUTES OF THE SITE VISIT TO PLANNING APPLICATION 
NO.B/17/0477, BOSTON RENEWABLE GAS LTD, BROTHERTON, HELD 
ON 28 FEBRUARY 2018

The Committee noted that as the planning application had been withdrawn the site 
visit by the Committee on 28 February 2018, had not been necessary. Officers stated 
that training for Members in connection with Anaerobic Digesters would be arranged 
in the future.



2
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE
5 MARCH 2018

53    TRAFFIC ITEMS

54    TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS - PROGRESS REVIEW

The Committee received a report of the position on all current Traffic Regulation 
Orders and petitions received since the last report to the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted and that the petitions be received.

55    COUNTY MATTER APPLICATIONS

56    FOR THE INSTALLATION OF AN AGRICULTURAL ANAEROBIC 
DIGESTION FACILITY AND ASSOCIATED PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 
INCLUDING UNDERGROUND PIPEWORK AND LANDSCAPING AT LAND 
WEST OF B1192, ADJACENT TO PREMIER COMPOSITE, LANGRICK 
ROAD, BROTHERTOFT - BOSTON RENEWABLE GAS LTD - B/17/0477

This application had been withdrawn.

57    CONSTRUCTION OF A LINED AND COVERED LAGOON FOR THE 
STORAGE OF ANAEROBIC DIGESTER DIGESTATE AT HARPSWELL 
GRANGE, HARPSWELL LANE, HARPSWELL - ADAM DUGUID - 137107

Adam Duguid, the applicant, commented as follows:-

 This was the third digestate lagoon supporting the Anaerobic Digester   plant at 
Hemswell Cliff.

 The lagoon was the same size as the current lagoons.
 The current lagoons had operated successfully.
 There was a local source of crops/food waste which, from a farming aspect, 

was ideal for the operation of the lagoons.
 The digestate would be supplied to the lagoon by an above ground pipeline 

although there was now the potential for part of this to run underground *.
 A pipeline meant that it would not be necessary to use HGVs to transport liquid 

waste from the Anaerobic Digester to the lagoon.
 A neighbour who had objected to a previous planning application for a lagoon 

on his land now supported this application because odours had proven not to be 
a problem as they had feared.

The applicant responded to questions from the Committee:-

 Following a query about the length of the pipeline above ground, the applicant 
indicated that this would be 2.5km, (not l.5km as previously described*).

 How much of the digestate was proposed to be used on the land? The applicant 
stated that it was proposed to use all of the digestate on his neighbour's land.



3
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE

5 MARCH 2018

 What type of cover was proposed for the lagoon? The applicant stated that the 
cover was similar to covers used for swimming pools and that it would be 
sealed.

 Leak prevention measures would be needed where the pipeline passed near 
the drain. The applicant stated that the pressure in the pipeline was constantly 
monitored and any reduction in pressure was investigated, adding that while 
there was a risk of leaks 97% of the digestate was water based and non-
hazardous.

 What safety measures were in place to prevent members of the public falling 
into the lagoon? The applicant stated that it was proposed to install a high fence 
around the lagoon and to put signs up warning the public. The applicant stated 
that hydrogen sulphide collected on the surface of the lagoon was dangerous.

 A Member stated that similar safety measure had been installed at the 
applicant's two other lagoons and no issues had been reported.

 Was 10 days sufficient time to pipe digestate to the lagoon? The applicant 
stated that three to four weeks was more ideal as two weeks was tight and 
added that piping did not take place at night.

 Was the fencing capable of keeping out larger animals? The applicant 
confirmed that the fencing prevented larger animals like deer and foxes entering 
the lagoon.

Officers confirmed that the 1.2m high fencing provided suitable protection, that the 
lagoon was not located near to any Public Rights of Way and that it was the local 
Parish Councils that had raised concerns about potential environmental issues not 
the Environment Agency.

(* It should be noted that the application as submitted did not propose the installation 
of an underground pipeline and therefore if the applicant did propose to do this, 
separate consent would be required.

Comments made by the Committee included:-

 Councillor Mrs M J Overton on moving the recommendation in the report 
requested that any burst pipe should be conditioned to protect the local 
drain. Officers stated that it was not possible to remove all risk and that 
there was a condition to ensure that the pipeline was fit for purpose. 
Officers stated that there were no restrictions on the spreading period 
(covered by regulations) and no restrictions on pumping to give maximum 
flexibility. Officers added that conditions were in place to cover the pipe 
going underneath the highway and the design and specification of the 
pipeline.

 A Member noted that it was proposed to carry out pumping during the 
daytime when more people were about and leakages more noticeable.

On a motion by Councillor P A Skinner, seconded by Councillor S R Kirk, it was – 



4
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE
5 MARCH 2018

RESOLVED (unanimous) 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions detailed in the report.

The meeting closed at 11.00 am


